CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION AND NOTICE OF KENTON COUNTY
WATER DISTRICT NO. 1: (A) TO ISSUE
REVENUE BONDS IN THE APPROXIMATE PRINCIPAL)
AMOUNT OF \$16,160,000 (A PORTION FOR
REFUNDING OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES);
(B) TO CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL PLANT
FACILITIES OF APPROXIMATELY \$8,317,000;
(C) NOTICE OF ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1991; AND, (D) APPROVAL,
IF NECESSARY, OF CONTINUING MISCELLANEOUS
LONG-TERM INDEBTEDNESS

CASE NO. 91-046

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the city of Taylor Mill Utilities Commission ("Taylor Mill") shall file the original and 12 copies of the following information with the Commission with a copy to all parties of record no later than August 8, 1991. Taylor Mill shall furnish with each response the name of the witness who will be available at the public hearing for responding to questions concerning each item of information requested.

- 1. State whether James W. Berling is registered in the state of Kentucky as a professional engineer. If yes, state his registration number.
- 2. Refer to Kenton County Water District No. 1's ("Kenton District") Response to Taylor Mill's Information Request of June 4, 1991, Question 14 "Taylor Mill, Kentucky Water System Report," page 1.

- a. Identify the proposed improvements which were performed.
- b. For each improvement performed, state its impact, if any, on rate study submitted by Kenton District.
- 3. Explain how the Reidland pump station, which is located on Grand Avenue, is necessary for Kenton District to provide adequate water service to Taylor Mill.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of July, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

KU M Medruher
Executive Director